



WATERLOO

— BREWING —

2022 QUARTERLY REPORT

Q2



Seagram®



LAKER



QUARTER ENDED AUGUST 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SHAREHOLDER LETTER.....	1
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS.....	2
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	23
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION.....	24
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME.....	25
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY.....	26
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	27
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	28

Dear Shareholders,

I am pleased to announce the financial results for the second quarter of fiscal 2022 which ended on August 1, 2021. Waterloo Brewing reported EBITDA of \$8.0 million, an increase of \$2.2 million or 38.4% over the prior year, on net revenue of \$34.2 million. Net revenue increased by \$9.6 million or 39.2% from the second quarter of fiscal 2021.

The results of our second quarter are a testament to our team's hard work. With the commissioning of our second canning line now complete, we have begun to fill our capacity. Revenue from our co-manufacturing business increased by 128%, to \$17.1 million, during the second quarter compared to the same quarter in fiscal 2021.

The total volume of the Company's products decreased 3.3% during the quarter, slightly ahead of the industry's decline of 4.9%. LandShark® performed strong with growth of 38% during the second quarter due to the continued success of the 24-pack in-case promotions, as well as growth of the LandShark® seltzers, which were introduced last quarter.

The industry sales through The Beer Store were down 9.1% during the quarter compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2021. Owner brand beer sales were also negatively impacted by transition issues with ramp-up of TBS's new Caledon warehouse.

Seagram Island Time Coconut Lime, and Seagram White Peach cider, launched at the end of the first quarter, and are proving to be quite popular, contributing to a 4% growth of the Seagram portfolio during the quarter.

Gross margin improved to 32.6% in the quarter with the new canning line operational and no longer being required to outsource production, as well as margin improvements from the increase in co-manufacturing. While the shortage of aluminum cans within the beverage industry continues to put pressure on the Company's cost of materials, due to sourcing some cans from international partners, the Company expects to continue to show margin improvements during the balance of the year.

Thank you for your support,

Sincerely,



George H. Croft
President and CEO, Waterloo Brewing Ltd.



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2022

Quarter ended August 1, 2021

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") provides a review of the activities, results of operations and financial condition of Waterloo Brewing Ltd. (the "Company" or "Waterloo"), for the quarterly period ended August 1, 2021 ("the second quarter of fiscal 2022") in comparison with the quarterly period ended July 26, 2020 ("the second quarter of fiscal 2021"). This MD&A should be read in conjunction with: (i) the Company's unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the second quarters of fiscal 2022 and 2021 and the notes thereto, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"); and (ii) the annual report of the Company for the year ended January 31, 2021, including the sections on risks and uncertainties within the MD&A for fiscal 2021. The interim financial statements for the second quarter of fiscal 2022 have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors, KPMG LLP. This MD&A has been prepared as of September 1, 2021. Additional information relating to the Company, including its annual information form, is available at www.sedar.com or in the investor relations section of the Company's website at www.waterloobrewing.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Except for the historical information contained herein, the discussion in this MD&A contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, such as statements of the Company's plans, objectives, strategies, expectations, and intentions and include, for example, the statements concerning expected volumes, EBITDA*, operating efficiencies, costs, and expansion of its facilities. Forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "may", "will", "expect", "intend", "anticipate", "seek", "plan", "believe" or "continue" or the negatives of these terms or variations of them or similar terminology. Although the Company believes that the expectations and assumptions reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, undue reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees and reflect the Company's views as of September 1, 2021, with respect to future events. Future events are subject to certain risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, which may cause actual performance and financial results to differ materially from such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements, including the statements regarding expected volumes, EBITDA*, operating efficiencies and costs are based on, among other things, the following material factors and assumptions: sales volumes in the fiscal year ending January 31, 2022 ("fiscal 2022") will increase; no material changes in consumer preferences; brewing, blending, and packaging efficiencies will improve; the cost of input materials for brewing, blending, and packaging will increase; competitive activity from other manufacturers will continue; no material change to the regulatory environment in which the Company operates and no material supply, cost or quality control issues with vendors. Readers are urged to consider the foregoing factors and assumptions when reading the forward-looking statements and for more information regarding the risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could cause the Company's actual financial results to differ from the forward-looking statements and to also refer to the remainder of the discussion in this MD&A, the Company's annual information form and various other public filings as and when released by the Company. The forward-looking statements included in this MD&A are made only as of September 1, 2021 and, except as required by applicable securities laws, the Company does not undertake to publicly update such forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future events or otherwise.

* EBITDA is a non-IFRS earnings measure, therefore it does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and may not be similar to measures presented by other companies. EBITDA represents earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, gain or loss on disposal of property, plant, and equipment and right-of-use assets, gain on misappropriated funds and share-based payments. Management uses this measurement to evaluate the operating results of the Company. This measure is also important to management since it is used by the Company's lenders to evaluate the ongoing cash-generating capability of the Company and therefore the amounts those lenders are willing to lend to the Company. Investors find EBITDA to be useful information because it provides a measure of the Company's operating performance.

DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS

Products

The Company produces, sells, markets, and distributes packaged and draft beer, cider, spirit-based and malt-based beverages under its own trademarks, as well as under license. The Company also produces products for customers under co-manufacturing arrangements.

The Company's products include packaged and draft premium beer under the Waterloo brand name, and value beer under the Laker brand name (collectively, the "Waterloo Beer Brands"). The Company also owns the rights to the Seagram trademark in Canada. The Company produces, sells, markets and distributes Seagram coolers and ciders across Canada. Under an exclusive long-term licensing agreement, the Company produces, sells, markets and distributes products under the LandShark® trademark in Canada.

Pursuant to a co-manufacturing agreement with Loblaws Inc. ("Loblaws"), the Company produces, sells, markets and distributes various beer products on behalf of Loblaws under the licensed President's Choice® ("PC®") and No Name® trademarks. The Company produces various products under a contract with Canada Dry Mott's, Inc. ("CDMI"). The Company also has co-manufacturing agreements with other customers, including Hiram Walker®, Carlsberg® and certain other customers that are not separately identified, as per the terms of the Company's agreements with those customers.

Geographic Distribution

The Company's products are sold primarily in Ontario. The Company's Waterloo packaged beer is also sold in Atlantic Canada, Western Canada, and the USA. Seagram, and LandShark® products are sold across Canada.

Distribution Channels

In Ontario, distribution of packaged beer occurs through The Beer Store ("TBS"), Liquor Control Board of Ontario ("LCBO"), and licensed grocery stores. Consumers can purchase the Company's products through these channels as well as through licensed establishments (bars and restaurants) in Ontario. Seagram coolers are sold through the provincial liquor boards. The Company distributes Laker, LandShark®, and Waterloo beers, as well as Seagram cider, in certain grocery stores in Ontario. The Company expects the number of licensed grocery stores in Ontario to remain stable throughout fiscal 2022. The Company also has a retail store and taproom located in Kitchener, Ontario where the Company's products can be purchased.

Operating Facility

The Company's registered head office and production facility are located in Kitchener, Ontario. The Company has a 186,000 square foot leased facility, which includes a warehouse, production facility, retail store, and taproom with a small-batch brewhouse.

In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company completed the installation of a second canning line which increased canning capacity from 450,000 hectolitres to 1,200,000 hectolitres annually. The Company also completed several liquid capacity enhancing projects which increased total liquid production capacity from 750,000 hectolitres to 1,400,000 hectolitres annually.

COVID-19 Update

The province of Ontario has recently released a new Roadmap to Reopen, which involves three steps to reopen the province safely and cautiously. As of September 1, 2021, Kitchener, Ontario, the region in which the Company's head office and production facility are located, remains in Step 3. As the COVID-19 pandemic continues to evolve, the Company faces unprecedented levels of uncertainty. Despite on-going challenges and volatility, the Company remains resolute in prioritizing the health and safety of its employees, clients, and consumers. The processes, diligence, and unrelenting effort from all levels of the Company to mitigate COVID-19 related risk in the brewery and surrounding community have been remarkable and inspiring alike. While the Company continues to navigate supply chain difficulties and shifting consumer preferences and habits in an everchanging economic landscape, management is confident in the adaptability of its team and support from its partners to respond to these changes.

Operation Update

The Company continues to adapt to the evolving COVID-19 pandemic. The Company's non-manufacturing and support personnel have continued on a rotating schedule in the office to maximize social distancing and mitigate risks related to COVID-19. All communal areas and entry/exit locations are sterilized throughout the day and during the transition between shifts to prevent cross-contaminations. These internal practices and policies are augmented with mandatory entrance screening for all employees entering the facility. All visits by non-essential third-party agents have also been suspended. Following the direction of local public health authorities, disposable face masks are mandatory for all employees. Additional cleaning equipment, including but not limited to handwashing stations, soap dispensers, cleaning products, disposable gloves, masks, and disinfecting wipes have also been installed and implemented in the facility. The Company's taphouse and patio reopened during the second quarter of fiscal 2022. Both the Company's retail store and taphouse employ social distancing policies and have decreased the number of patrons permitted in the facility following the requirements designated under the Roadmap to Reopen. The successful launch of a beer home-delivery service during the second quarter of fiscal 2021 has allowed the Company to continue to distribute its beers within the Kitchener-Waterloo region and surrounding areas. With weekly meetings of the COVID-19 Management Committee, the Company's executives are actively reviewing and updating, as required, all internal control measures and continue to monitor the local, national, and global situation to ensure that the organization quickly adapts to the changing landscape.

Financial Update

As the province of Ontario progresses through Step 3 of the Roadmap to Reopen with the reopening of businesses and lifting COVID-19 related restrictions, the sale of products at licensed establishments (such as bars and restaurants) has begun to climb across the industry, the strength of Waterloo's sales through other channels (such as TBS, LCBO, and grocery stores) during the second quarter of fiscal 2022, in conjunction with the support of its credit providers, has reinforced the Company's already strong financial position. While the Company continuously monitors revenue streams, cash flow, and governmental programs, there has been no need for dramatic changes to its business model at this time. Management remains confident that the Company's position of strength before the COVID-19 pandemic will allow it to continue to succeed during and after these extraordinary times.

SELECTED QUARTERLY INFORMATION

The following table summarizes certain financial information of the Company for each of the quarterly periods indicated prepared in accordance with IFRS:

(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

	Quarter Ended (unaudited)		
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	July 28, 2019
Income Statement Data			
Gross Revenue	\$ 54,070	\$ 45,713	\$ 33,353
Net Revenue (after production taxes and distribution fees)	\$ 34,202	\$ 24,573	\$ 17,014
EBITDA*	\$ 8,001	\$ 5,781	\$ 3,376
Net Income	\$ 4,155	\$ 2,221	\$ 952
Earnings per share			
Basic	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.02
Diluted	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.02
Balance Sheet Data			
Total Assets	\$ 134,078	\$ 111,188	\$ 81,091
Total Debt and Lease Liabilities	\$ 54,747	\$ 42,113	\$ 27,974

**Earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, gain or loss on disposal of property, plant, and equipment and right-of-use assets, share-based payments, and gain on misappropriated funds.*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands of dollars except per share amounts)

	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Gross revenue	\$ 54,070	\$ 45,713	\$ 93,200	\$ 74,539
Less: Production taxes and distribution fees	19,868	21,140	36,514	35,123
Net revenue	34,202	24,573	56,686	39,416
Cost of sales	23,043	16,988	40,530	28,133
Gross profit	11,159	7,585	16,156	11,283
	32.6%	30.9%	28.5%	28.6%
Selling, marketing and administration	4,938	3,422	8,534	6,262
Income before the undernoted	6,221	4,163	7,622	5,021
Other expenses	1,124	467	1,768	1,100
Finance costs	397	526	1,308	954
Gain on misappropriated funds, net	(900)	-	(900)	-
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets	(5)	(4)	(22)	214
Income before tax	5,605	3,174	5,468	2,753
Income tax provision	1,450	953	1,414	827
Net Income	4,155	2,221	4,054	1,926
Earnings per share				
Basic	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.05
Diluted	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.05
Net revenue increase	39.2%	44.4%	43.8%	34.3%
Consisting of:				
Increase in owner brand net revenue	0.1%	33.8%	6.9%	31.4%
Increase in co-manufacturer net revenue	127.6%	75.9%	128.8%	50.5%

Reconciliation of Net Earnings to EBITDA*

(in thousands of dollars)	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Net income	\$ 4,155	\$ 2,221	\$ 4,054	\$ 1,926
Add (deduct):				
Income tax expense	1,450	953	1,414	827
Gain on misappropriated funds	(900)	-	(900)	-
Depreciation and amortization	2,634	1,889	4,984	3,626
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant & equipment and right-of-use assets	(5)	(4)	(22)	214
Share-based payments	270	196	409	365
Finance costs	397	526	1,308	954
Subtotal	3,846	3,560	7,193	5,986
EBITDA*	8,001	5,781	11,247	7,912

NET REVENUE

Gross revenues were \$54.1 million and \$93.2 million for the second quarter and fiscal year-to-date periods ended August 1, 2021, respectively, compared to \$45.7 million and \$74.5 million for the second quarter and fiscal year-to-date periods ended July 26, 2020. Net revenues for the second quarter and fiscal year-to-date periods ended August 1, 2021 were \$34.2 million and \$56.7 million, respectively, compared to \$24.6 million and \$39.4 million in the same periods ended July 26, 2020. Net revenues are calculated by deducting from gross revenues the distribution fees paid to TBS and Provincial liquor boards, and Federal and Provincial alcohol taxes.

Gross and net revenue in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 were impacted primarily by a dramatic increase in co-manufacturing business from both new and existing customers. Revenue from the Company's own products was flat during the second quarter of fiscal 2022 as a result of a soft industry impacting the Laker and Waterloo brands. The volume decline was offset by an increase in LandShark® volumes driven by the success of including promotional items within specially marked cases.

BRANDED VOLUMES

(in hectolitres rounded to nearest 100)	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Laker	62,100	69,700	121,500	124,500
Waterloo	8,900	10,000	14,500	14,200
LandShark®	19,200	13,900	28,200	18,900
Other Beer Brands	-	200	-	400
Seagram ¹	7,200	6,900	10,400	9,200
Total Branded Volume	97,400	100,700	174,600	167,200

¹ Includes volume sold under the licensed Seagram Trademark by Triani Beverages in Quebec.

Branded sales volumes decreased in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 by 3.3% over fiscal 2021's second quarter sales volumes. The decrease was driven primarily by softness in the Company's Laker, and Waterloo brands, offset by an increase in sales of LandShark®. The Company's sales volume declined less than industry sales volumes, which decreased by approximately 4.9% in the second quarter of fiscal 2022, indicating that the Company continues to grow market share within the Ontario market.

During the quarter ended August 1, 2021, the Laker family brand sales volumes decreased by 10.9% over the quarter ended July 26, 2020. The Company maintained the value pricing of its Laker family products throughout the quarter, in particular on its single 473ml cans, however, as expected, the Company is starting to see softness in its value brand similar to the industry trends, which is driven in part by the unusually cool and wet summer season.

Waterloo branded sales volumes decreased by 11.0% in the quarter ended August 1, 2021 compared to the same quarter ended July 26, 2020. The Waterloo brand family has been negatively impacted by the growth of the Seltzer category.

LandShark® sales volumes increased by 38.1% during the quarter ended August 1, 2021 compared to the same period of fiscal 2021. The growth is driven by the continued success of the inclusion of promotional items within specially marked cases of LandShark® Lager, as well as the launch of LandShark® Seltzer in the previous quarter.

Seagram brand sales volumes increased by 4.3% during the second quarter of fiscal 2022 compared to the same period of fiscal 2021. The growth is attributable to the continued success of the Island Time brand, as well as an increase in sales of Seagram Wildberry vodka-based coolers. Seagram Island Time Coconut Lime, a vodka-based cooler, and Seagram White Peach Cider were launched at the end of the first quarter of fiscal 2022 and performed very well at the LCBO during the second quarter of fiscal 2022.

In the quarter ended August 1, 2021, the volume included in the table on page 7 consisted of 36.2% in the premium category, compared to 30.6% in the quarter ended July 26, 2020. The Company maintains 5% of the total market share measured by the volume of TBS retail sales in Ontario.

CO-MANUFACTURING REVENUE

Revenue generated from co-manufacturing products for customers increased by 127.6% in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2021. On a fiscal year-to-date basis co-manufacturing revenue increased by 128.8% in fiscal 2022 compared to the same period in fiscal 2021. With the increased capacity due to the installation of a second can line in the first quarter of fiscal 2022 the Company was able to increase its co-manufacturing services to deliver more revenue, primarily from Carlsberg, Hiram Walker and other Tier 1 co-manufacturing partners.

PRODUCTION TAXES & DISTRIBUTION FEES

During the second quarter of fiscal 2022 the Company's production tax and distribution fees represented approximately 53.8% of owner-brand gross revenue compared to 55.4% in the same period during fiscal 2021.

COST OF SALES

Cost of sales were \$23.0 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2022, an increase of \$6.1 million from the second quarter of fiscal 2021. Cost of sales represented 67.4% of net revenue in the second quarter of fiscal 2022, compared to 69.1% in the second quarter of fiscal 2021. The cost of sales as a percentage of net revenue was consistent with the prior period. The Company continues to experience pressure on its packaging costs as a result of an industry-wide shortage of aluminum cans and lids. With the completion of the installation of the second can line in the first quarter of fiscal 2022 and the completion of several liquid capacity enhancing projects in the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company is actively filling this new capacity with additional co-manufacturing volume during the balance of the year.

SELLING, MARKETING, AND ADMINISTRATION

In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, selling, marketing and administration ("SM&A") expenses totaled \$4.9 million, up \$1.5 million from the second quarter of fiscal 2021. As a percentage of net revenue SM&A expenses were 14.4% and 15.1% in the second quarter and fiscal year-to-date period ended August 1, 2021, respectively, compared to 13.9% and 15.9% in the same periods of fiscal 2021. The increase in SM&A expenses was due to an increased employee bonus compensation

expense as a result of the Company's performance, increased spend on media programs to support the Company's branded sales, as well as increased salary and wages for new positions to support the growth of the Company.

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

Total depreciation and amortization expense for the second quarter and fiscal year-to-date period ended August 1, 2021 was \$2.6 million and \$5.0 million, respectively, compared to \$1.9 million and \$3.6 million in the same periods of fiscal 2021. The increase was largely driven by the installation of capacity and capability-based production equipment during fiscal 2021 as well as a new warehousing facility leased in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2021, and the commissioning of a second can line in the first quarter of fiscal 2022.

FINANCE COSTS

In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, finance costs were \$0.4 million and \$1.3 million on a fiscal year-to-date basis, compared to \$0.5 million and \$1.0 million in the same periods of fiscal 2021. The increase in finance costs during the fiscal year-to-date ended August 1, 2021, is due to additional interest expense on debt received to finance capacity upgrades. In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company recognized a gain of \$0.3 million on the value of its outstanding foreign exchange contracts.

LOSS (GAIN) ON DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

During the second quarter of fiscal 2022 the Company had a nominal gain due to the disposal of a leased vehicle. On a fiscal year-to-date basis, the Company had a net gain also related to the disposal of leased vehicles. Comparatively in the year-to-date period ended July 26, 2020, the Company had a net loss of \$0.2 million resulting from the decision to suspend plans for the development of cannabis-infused beverages.

INCOME TAXES

In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company recorded an income tax provision of \$1.4 million, compared to \$1.0 million recorded in the second quarter of fiscal 2021 with an effective tax rate of 25.9% in the second quarter of fiscal 2022. On a fiscal year-to-date basis, the income tax expense is \$1.4 million in fiscal 2022 compared to an expense of \$0.8 million in fiscal 2021.

NET EARNINGS

The Company had a net income of \$4.2 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2022, compared to a net income of \$2.2 million in the same period of fiscal 2021. On a fiscal year-to-date basis, net income was \$4.1 million for fiscal 2022, compared to net income of \$1.9 million in fiscal 2021.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company manages its capital structure through prudent levels of borrowing, cash-flow forecasting, and working capital management, and has the ability to adjust its capital structure in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets.

The Company had an operating line of credit available and debt outstanding at August 1, 2021. As of August 1, 2021, the Company is in compliance with all covenants to its lenders.

The Company has an operating line of credit with HSBC which was increased on a temporary basis to \$15.0 million from April 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021. In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company's banking agreement with HSBC Bank Canada was amended to increase the operating line of credit to \$12.0 million on a permanent basis. The operating line of credit is margined against accounts receivable and inventory of the Company and bears interest at a rate ranging from prime to prime plus 1.0% per annum depending on the Company's leverage ratio. On August 1, 2021, the Company had bank indebtedness of \$8.9 million, compared to bank indebtedness of \$3.4 million as of January 31, 2021.

The Company had a negative working capital position of \$7.7 million on August 1, 2021, compared to a negative working capital position of \$29.5 million on January 31, 2021. The improvement in working capital position is attributable to a reduction of current liabilities of \$21.2 million as a result of an amendment to the Company's banking agreement. The amendment changed the non-revolving demand loans to committed loans and the loans are now presented as current and non-current on the Statements of Financial Position.

Current assets of the Company were \$38.1 million as of August 1, 2021, compared to \$24.9 million as of January 31, 2021.

As of August 1, 2021, the Company's balance of accounts receivable increased by \$5.6 million compared to the balance as of January 31, 2021. The increase is mainly driven by increased sales and all outstanding receivables are considered collectible.

Inventory as of August 1, 2021 increased by \$7.2 million compared to the balance as of January 31, 2021 as a result of additional raw materials and finished goods on hand to support the sales volume for both owner brands and co-manufacturing customers during the third quarter of fiscal 2022.

Property, plant, and equipment has increased by \$6.5 million at August 1, 2021, from January 31, 2021. The increase includes purchases of \$9.8 million, of which \$1.9 million were construction deposits paid in fiscal 2021. The additions were offset by depreciation of \$3.4 million.

As of August 1, 2021, right-of-use assets increased by \$0.7 million compared to the balance as of January 31, 2021, driven primarily by additions of \$2.3 million, offset by depreciation of \$1.5 million. On December 1, 2020, the Company signed an agreement to lease warehouse space for a term of 3.75 years. The agreement has minimum square footage requirements which increase at specific dates during the term of the lease. In accordance with IFRS 16 *Leases*, the Company recorded a right-of-use asset and lease liability in the amount of approximately \$2.2 million to account for the increases in square footage during the period.

Intangible assets decreased slightly as of August 1, 2021, compared to January 31, 2021, due to the purchase of new listings, offset by amortization costs.

The Company's current liabilities were \$45.9 million on August 1, 2021, compared to \$54.4 million at January 31, 2021, a decrease of \$8.5 million. The decrease is attributable to the banking amendment discussed above which decreased current liabilities by \$21.2 million, offset by increased bank indebtedness of \$5.5 million, increased accounts payable of \$6.9 million, driven primarily by an overall increase in trade payables associated with the business' growth, and increased lease liabilities of \$0.2 million.

As of August 1, 2021, the Company had lease liabilities (including the current portion) of \$25.1 million, an increase of \$0.3 million from January 31, 2021, driven by lease payments of \$2.0 million made during the quarter ended August 1, 2021, offset by new leases of \$2.3 million entered into during the period.

Non-revolving demand loans at August 1, 2021, decreased by \$25.9 million from the balance at January 31, 2021. During the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company's bank agreement was amended, as discussed above, and the Company's committed loan facilities were presented as current and non-current accordingly as they are no longer due on demand.

Long-term debt (including the current portion) was \$29.7 million as of August 1, 2021, an increase of \$27.8 million from the balance at January 31, 2021 as a result of the banking amendment discussed above. During the fiscal year-to-date period ended August 1, 2021, the Company received \$4.5 million of new debt for the purchase of equipment offset by principal repayments of \$2.7 million.

Deferred income tax liabilities on August 1, 2021, increased to \$4.9 million compared to \$3.5 million on January 31, 2021.

As at August 1, 2021, the Company had 35,767,482 common shares and 2,562,838 stock options issued and outstanding. Each stock option is exercisable for one common share. During the second quarter of fiscal 2022, 375,000 options were granted, 308,665 options were exercised and no options were forfeited. On a fiscal year-to-date basis, 655,000 options were granted pursuant to the Company's stock option plan, 680,330 options were exercised and no options were forfeited.

CASH FLOW

In the second quarter of fiscal 2022 and 2021, the Company generated \$4.5 million and \$16.9 million of cash from operations, respectively. On a fiscal year-to-date basis the Company generated cash from operations of \$4.6 million in fiscal 2022 compared to \$20.4 million in fiscal 2021.

The amount of cash used in investing activities in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 was \$2.4 million (\$8.1 million used on a fiscal year-to-date basis) compared to \$4.2 million used in the second quarter of fiscal 2021 (\$8.4 million used on a fiscal year-to-date basis). The spending on property, plant and equipment purchases in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 and 2021 amounts to \$2.3 million and \$2.9 million respectively. On a fiscal year-to-date basis the Company spent \$7.9 million in fiscal 2022 compared to \$7.1 million in fiscal 2021 on property, plant, and equipment. Further, in the second quarter of fiscal 2022, \$0.1 million was spent on construction deposits for equipment not yet delivered (second quarter fiscal 2021 - \$1.3 million).

The amount of cash used in financing activities in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 was \$2.1 million (\$3.6 million generated on a year-to-date basis), compared to \$4.1 million used in the second quarter of fiscal 2021 (\$3.4 million used on a year-to-date basis). In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company received \$1.2 million of new debt (\$4.5 million on a year-to-date basis) and paid principal payments of \$2.2 million on long-term debt and its lease liabilities (\$4.6 million on a year-to-date basis), compared to \$1.1 million of principal repayments in the second quarter fiscal 2021 (\$2.5 million on a fiscal year-to-date basis). During the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company's bank indebtedness increased by \$0.9 million (increase of \$5.5 million on a year-to-date basis), compared to a decrease of \$1.0 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2021 (decrease of \$0.8 million on a year-to-date basis). Further, during the second quarter of fiscal 2022 the Company paid \$2.0 million in dividends, compared to \$1.8 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2021.

COMMITMENTS

The Company utilizes leases to finance manufacturing, office equipment, and the buildings where it has its manufacturing, warehouse, and retail operations. By entering into leases, the Company is able to update its equipment more frequently, and reduce the burden on cash otherwise required to purchase these assets. The Company accounts for all leases, except for short-term or low-value leases, by presenting lease liabilities and right-of-use assets on its Statement of Financial Position in accordance with IFRS 16. Short-term and low-value leases are expensed as incurred.

The Company has other purchase commitments which include amounts for syrup, malt, and packaging materials. A summary of the Company's contractual obligations for future periods is as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	Lease liabilities	Long-term debt	Short-term & low-value lease commitments	Other commitments	Total
Due within one year	\$ 3,519	\$ 5,240	\$ 500	\$ 7,803	\$ 17,062
Due in one to five years	7,651	19,696	178	6,320	33,845
Due in over five years	13,900	4,741	-	-	18,641
	25,070	29,677	678	14,123	69,548

RISK FACTORS, STRATEGIES, AND OUTLOOK

Risk Factors

Licensing

The Company requires various permits, licenses, and approvals from several government agencies to operate in its market areas. The Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario (“AGCO”) and the Canada Revenue Agency provide the necessary licensing approvals. The Company is in compliance with all licenses, permits, and approvals.

Consumer preference/trends

The beer industry is highly competitive and has experienced an overall decline in beer sales over the past several years. In Ontario, trends continue to favour canned beer products over bottle beer products, which has benefited the Company’s brands. In the first quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company made a strategic investment in production capacity with the installation of a second can line and expansion to the Company’s brewing and blending capacity. As a result, the Company has more than doubled its can line capacity to 1.2 million hectolitres annually and has a liquid capacity of 1.4 million hectolitres annually.

Pricing environment

Annual increases in the minimum retail price (“MRP”) have seen the price gap between value and mainstream brands reduced, creating increased competitive pressure. Effective August 27, 2018, the Ontario government reduced the MRP for beer to a dollar plus deposit per 341ml bottle. As of the date of this MD&A, the MRP remains unchanged. There can be no assurance that future changes to the pricing environment will not have a material impact on the Company. The Company’s key competitors have increased the price for value beer to a level above the legal minimum. The Company has historically positioned its brands at the same price point to achieve an additional profit margin per unit, however with the reduction of the MRP, there is no certainty that this will continue in the future.

The Company will continue to mitigate ongoing pressure on beer volumes by actively pursuing co-manufacturing contracts that provide incremental volume and gross margin. As required, profits from co-manufacturing arrangements will be reinvested in selling and marketing initiatives to maintain brand loyalty.

Quality

With the backdrop of intense price competition, the quality of the Company’s product is more important than ever. The Company continues to invest significantly in new equipment to continually improve overall product quality.

The Company is currently certified under the internationally recognized Global Food Safety Standard and completed its annual re-certification audit in the third quarter of fiscal 2021. Quality improvement resonates with existing and potential co-manufacturing customers and will be a key factor in maintaining and growing the co-manufacturing business to utilize available capacity.

The Company’s Waterloo Dark brand was awarded Gold in the International Lager Category at the Ontario Brewing Awards in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2021 which is a testament to the Company’s continued commitment to quality and craftsmanship.

The Beer Store/LCBO

TBS and LCBO are unionized organizations and a strike could have a significant negative impact on the Company. There can be no assurance that a TBS or LCBO strike will not occur in the future. The TBS union contract expired on December 31,

2020, and there is no guarantee that disruption during negotiations with respect to a new TBS union contract will not have a negative impact on the Company.

The opening of a new warehouse by TBS in Caledon has been challenging. This has negatively impacted Waterloo Brewing in the quarter due to missed and/or delayed orders to both LCBO and grocery stores. We expect this issue to be resolved in the third quarter of fiscal 2022.

The retail beer channel in Ontario is under continuous scrutiny and there can be no assurance that any future changes implemented by the government will not have a material impact on the Company.

Availability of financing

The Company requires continued support from its lenders to maintain its financial condition. The loss of this support could limit expansion opportunities and put a strain on the Company's continuing operations. The ability to maintain current arrangements and secure future financing will depend, in part, upon the prevailing capital market conditions as well as the Company's business performance. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on satisfactory terms.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. The Company's Executive Team is responsible for management of liquidity risk, including funding, settlements, and related processes and policies. The operational, tax, capital and regulatory requirements and obligations of the Company are considered in the management of liquidity risk.

The Company manages its liquidity risk utilizing various sources of financing to maintain flexibility while ensuring access to cost-effective funds when required. The Company also manages liquidity risk through the use of its operating line of credit. In addition, the Executive Team utilizes both short and long-term cash flow forecasts and other financial information to manage liquidity risk. Other than the scheduled repayments of lease liabilities, long-term debt in fiscal 2022 and beyond, all other financial liabilities are due within one year.

Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk with respect to agricultural and other raw materials used to produce the Company's products, including malted barley, hops, corn syrup, water, and packaging materials (including glass, aluminum, cardboard and other paper products), where fluctuations in the market price or availability of these items could impact the Company's cash flow and production. The supply and price can be affected by several factors beyond management's control, including market demand, global events, frosts, droughts and other weather conditions, economic factors affecting growth decisions, plant diseases, and theft. To the extent any of the foregoing factors affect the prices of ingredients or packaging, the Company's results of operations could be materially and adversely impacted. To minimize the impact of this risk, the Company enters into contracts which secure supply and set pricing to manage the exposure to availability and pricing.

Exchange rate risk

Purchases of some key inputs are denominated in U.S. dollars and Euros. Any weakening of the Canadian dollar versus the U.S. dollar or Euro would result in higher material costs. There can be no assurance that the strength of the Canadian dollar will not materially change in the future. The Company enters into forward contracts to manage foreign exchange rate fluctuations.

Information Technology and Cybersecurity risk

The Company uses information technology and the internet, including online banking, to streamline business operations and to improve customer experience. The Company's information systems, and those of its third-party service providers, creditors, and vendors, are vulnerable to an increasing threat of continually evolving cybersecurity risks. These risks may take the form of malware, computer viruses, cyber threats, extortion, employee error, malfeasance, system errors or other types of risks, and may occur from inside or outside of the organization. Cybersecurity risk is increasingly difficult to identify and quantify and cannot be fully mitigated because of the rapidly evolving nature of the threats, targets, and consequences. Additionally, unauthorized parties may attempt to gain access to these systems or the Company's information through fraud or other means of deceiving the Company's third-party service providers, employees, creditors or vendors. The Company's operations depend, in part, on how well it and its suppliers protect networks, equipment, information technology systems and software against damage from a number of threats. The Company's operations also depend on the timely maintenance, upgrade and replacement of networks, equipment, IT systems, and software, as well as pre-emptive expenses to mitigate the risks of failures. However, if the Company is unable or delayed in maintaining, upgrading, or replacing its information technology systems and software, the risk of a cybersecurity incident could materially increase. Any of these and other events could result in information system failures, delays and/or increases in capital expenses.

In addition, targeted attacks on the Company's systems (or on systems of third parties that it relies on), failure or non-availability of a key IT system or a breach of security measures designed to protect IT systems could result in disruptions to the Company's operations through delays or the corruption and destruction of its data, extensive personal injury, property damage, loss of confidential information or financial or reputational risks. As the threat landscape is ever-changing, the Company must make continuous mitigation efforts. The Company employs third-party information technology services and continually monitors and improves its internal controls to protect against known and emerging threats. However, there can be no assurance that the Company's ability to monitor for or mitigate cybersecurity risks will be fully effective, and it may fail to identify cybersecurity breaches or discover them in a timely manner. Refer to the disclosable material weakness discussed in the Internal Control Over Financial Reporting section below.

Coronavirus Disease 2019 ("COVID-19") risk

The Company's ability to manufacture and supply products and its sales revenue, results of operations, cashflow and liquidity may be adversely impacted by the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.

As a result of the global public health crisis of COVID-19 and its declaration by the World Health Organization to be a "pandemic", certain actions are being taken by governments and businesses in the United States, Canada, the UK, China and around the world to control the pandemic, including restrictions on public activities, travel, and commercial operations. The Company has been managing certain supply delays. However, as the pandemic and the global response to it continues, the Company's operations may be materially adversely affected by additional supply delays, shortages of labour and components, and/or partial or complete closure of its facility (in order to protect the health and safety of the Company's employees), all of which may continue for an extended time. Any inability to manufacture and deliver products to customers could result in a range of potential adverse consequences, including loss of business and reputational damage. The pandemic may also impact the financial viability of suppliers, and could cause them to exit certain business lines, or change the terms on which they are willing to provide products. While the Company continues to be proactive and mitigate the adverse effects, impacts of the pandemic may significantly reduce the Company's cashflow, liquidity and its ability to maintain compliance with covenants in its operating line of credit. In addition, the pandemic could adversely affect the Canadian economy in general, resulting in an economic downturn that could adversely affect demand for the Company's products. Given the ongoing and dynamic nature of the COVID-19 pandemic, it is very difficult to predict the severity of the impact on the Company's business. The extent of such impact will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain, including new information which may emerge concerning the spread and severity of COVID-19 and actions taken to contain the pandemic or address its impact, among others. The repercussions of this health crisis could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, liquidity, and operating results.

Strategy & Outlook

The Company will continue to focus on growing the Laker, Waterloo, Seagram, LandShark® and Margaritaville® brands, and long-term meaningful Tier 1 co-manufacturing agreements all of which contribute a higher amount of profit per unit sold.

The Company has the exclusive Canadian rights to both the LandShark® and Margaritaville® brands for beer, cider, and coolers. The Company will continue to offer in-case promotions, such as the inclusion of merchandise in specially marked cases of LandShark® bottles and provide increased marketing support to further grow the brand in Canada. In the second quarter of fiscal 2022, the Company introduced LandShark® seltzer, a vodka-based product which will be available at the LCBO, as well as a malt-based mixer pack available at TBS. The Company will be further promoting its new LandShark® Seltzer by offering a free can within specially marked 24-bottle cases of LandShark® Lager.

In line with the tremendous success of its Waterloo Radlers, the Company introduced two new flavours in early fiscal 2022: Tart Cherry and Watermelon. The Company has also begun producing a new Seagram White Peach cider. The introduction of Seagram's Island Time Coconut Lime and Seagram White Peach cider earlier in the fiscal year are expected to continue to drive growth of the Seagram portfolio of brands.

The Laker family requires a sustained marketing investment to ensure the retention of existing customers and to attract new consumers. While the Company has benefited from positioning Laker products at prices lower than its competitors, the Company does not expect this to continue throughout the remainder of fiscal 2022.

The Company will continue to utilize its leading-edge manufacturing capability by increasing available capacity, lowering cost, and improving efficiency. In October 2019, the Company completed a 67,600 square foot expansion of its leased facility including an increase to its warehousing and production facilities, a larger retail store, and construction of a taproom with a small batch brewhouse. Additionally, the Company invested \$13.4 million in significant liquid capacity upgrades and installed a second can line to handle increased owner brand and co-manufacturing volume. The new can line was commissioned in the first quarter of fiscal 2022.

The Company signed an agreement to lease warehouse space for a term of 3.75 years. The agreement has minimum square footage requirements which increase at specific dates during the term of the lease. In accordance with IFRS 16 *Leases*, the Company recorded a right-of-use asset and lease liability in the amount of approximately \$1.0 million on the commencement date of December 1, 2020 and an additional \$2.2 million in the first and second quarters of fiscal 2022. The lease is expected to increase depreciation in fiscal 2022 by approximately \$0.9 million per year and increase interest expense by approximately \$0.1 million per year.

On April 29, 2021, the Company announced that it will no longer be the sales representative for CDMI's alcoholic beverages in Ontario, though it will continue to produce and package a portfolio of products on behalf of CDMI.

During fiscal 2022, the Company will be focused on the following priorities:

Organic growth and Co-manufacturing Volume Growth

Management is strategically focusing on organic growth. The Company is positioned well within its core Ontario beer business. Management continues to focus on the growth of its premium brands, Waterloo, Seagram, and LandShark®, driven by brand support and the launch of new products. The Company expects to continue to offer seasonal brands. Waterloo Pineapple Radler has received permanent LCBO and TBS listings and will continue to be distributed throughout Ontario in fiscal 2022. During fiscal 2022, the Company will also focus on maintaining the momentum of the summer themed LandShark® brand. On March 11, 2020, the Company announced a five-year extension to the original term with Margaritaville Malt Beverages, LLC, for the rights to Landshark® Lager through December 31, 2030, and the option to renew for an additional 10-years through December 31, 2040.

The Company will continue to seek new and expanded co-manufacturing relationships. The installation of a second can line presents further opportunities for the Company to expand its co-manufacturing business. The Company has signed multi-year contracts with both Carlsberg® and Hiram Walker®, for the Somersby® and ABSOLUT® brands, respectively.

Improving gross margin per unit

The Laker brand margin has performed well despite the presence of many beer brands at the same or similar pricing. Laker's fit and finish are comparable with mainstream brands. Management believes that this volume performance in a highly competitive pricing environment is the result of brand support, a compelling value proposition, and significant quality improvements at Waterloo in recent years.

With the decrease to the MRP by Ontario's provincial government in August 2018, along with their pause on increases to the provincial Beer and Wine Tax through to December 2022, the Company will strive to maintain healthy margins while facing potential competitive challenges.

Sales of Seagram and Waterloo products, along with LandShark® will also contribute to margin improvement due to higher revenue per unit. The Company will continue to maximize margin and minimize complexity within the organization by delisting underperforming brands.

Due to capacity constraints, the Company engaged third party manufacturers to produce select products for the Company during fiscal 2021 and early fiscal 2022, which increased the cost of sales during the period. With the installation of the new can line in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 these constraints have been alleviated and accordingly, management expects gross margin to improve as a result during fiscal 2022. The increase in the price of aluminum and the challenges with supply of aluminum cans and lids in the beverage industry, continues to put pressure on the Company's margins. The Company expects improvement to gross margin as a result of strategic pricing decisions, procurement negotiations, and economies of scale as volume increases during the balance of the year.

Cost reduction

Cost reduction continues to be an ongoing focus of management and forms part of the culture at Waterloo. Cost reduction initiatives will continue throughout fiscal 2022 and beyond.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table presents selected unaudited quarterly financial information for each of the eight quarters indicated prepared in accordance with IFRS:

<i>\$000's except per share amounts</i>	Q2 2022 ²	Q1 2022	Q4 2021	Q3 2021	Q2 2021	Q1 2021	Q4 2020 ¹	Q3 2020
Net Revenue	\$34,202	\$22,484	\$24,459	\$22,825	\$24,573	\$14,842	\$14,650	\$16,284
Selling, marketing & administration	4,938	3,596	2,982	2,610	3,422	2,839	2,558	3,384
EBITDA*	8,001	3,246	3,235	4,035	5,780	2,130	3,366	3,220
Net Income (loss)	4,155	(101)	109	965	2,221	(295)	(936)	588
EPS (Basic)	\$ 0.11	\$ -	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.02
EPS (Diluted)	\$ 0.11	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.02

1. Excluding the impact of a loss on misappropriated funds, net income in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020 was \$0.9 million, and EPS (basic and diluted) was \$0.03 per share.
2. Excluding the impact of a gain on misappropriated funds, net income in the second quarter of fiscal 2022 was \$3.3 million, and EPS (basic and diluted) was \$0.09 per share.

IMPACT OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The Company's future accounting pronouncements and accounting policies are discussed in detail within notes 3.3 and 5.0, respectively, to the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2021.

CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The new standards and interpretations adopted during the period did not have a material impact on the unaudited financial statements. The new standards and interpretations now in effect are discussed within note 3.2 in the Company's unaudited financial statements for the quarter ended August 1, 2021.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's related party transactions are discussed in note 27 to the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2021.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with IFRS, which requires management to make estimates, judgments, and assumptions that it believes are reasonable, based upon the information available. These estimates, judgments, and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Management bases its estimates on historical experience and other assumptions, which it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. Management also evaluates its estimates on an ongoing basis. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revenue recognition from rendering services

Calculation of accrued revenue from the rendering of co-manufacturing services recognized over time requires management to make estimates about the stage of the Company's efforts to manufacture customer products versus the total performance obligation. Changes to estimates could be caused by a variety of factors, including the type and complexity of the product which impacts the estimated labour required to manufacture it. A change in any of the estimates would result in a change in the amount of revenue recognized and, as a result, a charge to net income recorded in the period in which the change occurs, with a similar change in the carrying value of the asset on the balance sheet.

Property, plant, and equipment

The accounting for property, plant, and equipment requires that management make estimates involving the life of the assets, the selection of an appropriate method of depreciation and determining whether an impairment of assets exists.

The Company reviews the residual values, useful lives of depreciable assets and depreciation method on an annual basis and where revisions are made the Company applies such changes in estimates on a prospective basis.

The net carrying amounts of property, plant, and equipment are reviewed for impairment either individually or at the cash-generating unit level at the end of each reporting period. If there are indicators of impairment, an evaluation is undertaken to determine whether the carrying amounts are in excess of their recoverable amounts. An asset's recoverable amount is determined as the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value-in-use. To the extent that an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, the excess is fully provided for in the period in which it is determined to be impaired. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior periods. There is uncertainty in these estimates as the related recoverable amounts are projected for future years based on underlying assumptions such as volume growth, inflation factors, and industry trends that may not materialize. Management uses its best estimates to forecast these amounts, but the actual amounts may vary from estimates. Should future results differ from management's estimates, impairment of these assets and a related write-down may result. As at the date of this report, the Company believes that its estimates are materially correct.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of trademarks and listings. Trademarks are recorded at cost and are not amortized but instead are reviewed for impairment at the end of each reporting period. If there are indicators of impairment, an evaluation is undertaken to determine whether the carrying amounts are in excess of their recoverable amounts. An asset's recoverable amount is determined as the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value-in-use. There is uncertainty in these estimates as the related recoverable amounts are projected for future years based on underlying assumptions such as volume growth, inflation factors, and industry trends that may not materialize. Management uses its best estimates to forecast these amounts, but the actual amounts may vary from estimates. Should future results differ from management's estimates, impairment of these assets and a related write-down may result. As at the date of this report, the Company believes that its estimates are materially correct.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Given the uncertainty surrounding the nature of the underlying provision, actual results may vary from the estimates made by management. As at the date of this report, the Company believes that its estimates are materially correct.

OTHER ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Returnable containers

Returnable containers are recorded at cost net of deposit liabilities and are amortized over their useful lives. To estimate useful life, management uses historical trends and internal studies to obtain a reasonable estimate of the rates of return and usage. Actual results may vary from these estimates. As at the date of this report, the Company is not aware of any facts or circumstances that would cause it to believe that the estimates used are materially incorrect.

Income taxes

The determination of the Company's provision for income tax as well as deferred tax assets and liabilities involves significant judgments and estimates on certain matters and transactions, for which the ultimate outcome may be uncertain. If the outcome differs from management's estimates, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made. As at the date of this report, the Company believes that its estimates are materially correct.

Share-based reserves & share-based payments

The Company recognizes compensation expense when options with no cash settlement feature are granted to employees and directors under the stock option plan. Assumptions regarding expected stock volatility and risk-free interest rates are required to calculate the fair value of the consideration received.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The Company's management, with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer (collectively, the "Executive Team") are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures as defined under National Instrument 52-109 *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings* ("NI 52-109") for the Company. Management has designed such disclosure controls and procedures or caused them to be designed under their supervision, to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to management by others within the Company. Management has evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as of August 1, 2021 and has concluded that such procedures were effective, subject to the matters identified below under "Internal Control Over Financial Reporting", in providing such reasonable assurance as of such date and for the quarter then ended.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The Company's management, including the Executive team, is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR") to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of the Company's financial reporting and the preparation of its financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

The Company's internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that:

- pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company;
- provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and

- provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Internal controls over financial reporting, no matter how well designed have inherent limitations. Therefore, internal control over financial reporting determined to be effective can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and may not prevent or detect all misstatements. Moreover, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

The Executive team performed an assessment of the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting as of August 1, 2021, based on the criteria outlined in the "Internal Control-Integrated Framework" issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organization of the Treadway Commission ("COSO"). Based on this assessment, management has concluded that internal control over financial reporting was effective as of August 1, 2021, except as noted below.

While evaluating its ICFR as of August 1, 2021, the Executive Team identified a disclosable weakness in the area of segregation of duties, caused by limited staffing resources. Specifically, due to the small size of the Company and the limited numbers of accounting staff, certain duties within the accounting and finance department cannot be properly segregated. As a result, there are identifiable instances where personnel had the ability to initiate transactions or accounting entries within certain financial reporting applications that may not be compatible with their other roles and responsibilities. However, none of the segregation of duty or access control deficiencies resulted in a misstatement to the financial statements as the Company relies on certain compensating controls, including periodic review of the financial statements by the Executive Team. This weakness is reported in accordance with NI 52-109 and is considered to be a common area of deficiency for many smaller listed companies in Canada.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk, and interest rate risk. These risks are from exposures that occur in the normal course of business and are managed by the Executive Team. The responsibilities of the Executive Team include the recommendations of policies to manage financial instrument risk.

The overall objective of the Executive Team is to effectively manage credit risk, liquidity risk and other market risks in accordance with the Company's strategy. Other responsibilities of the Executive Team include management of the Company's cash resources and debt funding programs, approval of counterparties and relevant transaction limits and the monitoring of all significant treasury activities undertaken by the Company.

The Company's significant financial instruments comprise cash, bank indebtedness, lease obligations, and long-term-debt. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to finance the Company's growth and ongoing operations. The Company has various other financial assets and liabilities such as accounts receivable and accounts payable, which arise directly from its operations.

The Company enters into contracts involving non-financial items for the purchase of raw materials and packaging supplies. These contracts are held for the purposes of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the Company's expected usage requirements.

The Company's cost of sales includes approximately 41% of purchases denominated in U.S. dollars. The Company sells less than 1% of its products in U.S. dollars.

The Company uses significant quantities of malt and hops. The Company uses fixed price contracts of less than one year to reduce the exposure to price fluctuations on these commodities. The Company has secured its required supply of malt and

hops for fiscal 2022 and has entered into fixed price contacts, the balance of which are disclosed in the commitments schedule included in this MD&A.

SHARE CAPITAL

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series. As of August 1, 2021 and September 1, 2021, no preferred shares were issued and outstanding.

The Company has granted stock options to certain officers and key employees pursuant to the Company's stock option plan. Options granted under the plan are exercisable for a period of up to five years from the date of grant, at an exercise price equal to the weighted average price at which the Company's shares have traded during the five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant, subject to a three-year vesting period.

Each stock option outstanding is exercisable for one common share at prices ranging from \$2.79 to \$7.37.

The total number of common shares and stock options outstanding as of September 1, 2021 is as follows:

Number of common shares	Number of options
35,767,482	2,562,838



***CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)***

SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2022

Quarter Ended August 1, 2021

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at August 1, 2021 and January 31, 2021

(Not audited or reviewed by the Company's external auditor)

	Notes	August 1, 2021	January 31, 2021
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Accounts receivable		\$ 15,527,018	\$ 9,871,061
Inventories		21,562,020	14,344,496
Prepaid expenses		1,039,287	729,260
		38,128,325	24,944,817
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	53,091,757	46,630,107
Right-of-use assets	6	27,682,901	26,936,861
Intangible assets		14,943,460	15,002,826
Construction deposits		231,236	1,949,074
		95,949,354	90,518,868
TOTAL ASSETS		134,077,679	115,463,685
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Bank indebtedness		8,887,380	3,366,489
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		28,213,374	21,341,335
Current portion of lease liabilities		3,519,491	3,282,080
Non-revolving demand loans	7	-	25,896,379
Current portion of long-term debt	7	5,240,681	510,275
		45,860,926	54,396,558
Non-current liabilities			
Provisions		1,050,935	1,019,962
Lease liabilities		21,550,937	21,522,379
Long-term debt	7	24,436,327	1,367,930
Deferred income tax liability		4,875,952	3,462,495
		51,914,151	27,372,766
TOTAL LIABILITIES		97,775,077	81,769,324
Equity			
Share capital	8, 9	40,231,228	39,546,216
Share-based payments reserves	9	2,084,224	2,245,415
Deficit		(6,012,850)	(8,097,270)
TOTAL EQUITY		36,302,602	33,694,361
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 134,077,679	\$ 115,463,685

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

"Peter J. Schwartz" Director "John H. Bowey" Director

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the quarters ended August 1, 2021 and July 26, 2020

(Not audited or reviewed by the Company's external auditor)

	Notes	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
		August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Revenue	11	\$ 34,201,669	\$ 24,573,498	\$ 56,685,854	\$ 39,415,977
Cost of sales	12	23,042,956	16,988,040	40,530,338	28,133,486
Gross profit		11,158,713	7,585,458	16,155,516	11,282,491
Selling, marketing and administration expenses	12	4,938,097	3,422,457	8,534,167	6,261,706
Other expenses	12,13	1,124,135	466,877	1,767,923	1,099,697
Finance costs		396,635	525,975	1,307,884	954,420
Gain on misappropriated funds, net	15	(899,647)	-	(899,647)	-
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment, and right-of-use assets		(5,277)	(3,658)	(22,487)	214,405
Income before tax		5,604,770	3,173,807	5,467,676	2,752,263
Income tax expense		1,449,850	952,949	1,413,456	826,485
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 4,154,920	\$ 2,220,858	\$ 4,054,220	\$ 1,925,778
Basic earnings per share	14	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.05
Diluted earnings per share	14	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.05

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

As at August 1, 2021, January 31, 2021 and July 26, 2020

(Not audited or reviewed by the Company's external auditor)

	Share Capital				Total equity	
	Notes	Number of Shares	Amount (\$)	Share based payments reserve		Deficit
At January 31, 2020		35,229,728	\$ 39,126,283	\$ 2,108,671	\$ (7,348,452)	\$ 33,886,502
Comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	1,925,778	1,925,778
Shares repurchased and cancelled, including fees		(113,102)	(340,393)	-	-	(340,393)
Stock options exercised		51,000	98,158	(20,218)	-	77,940
Share-based payments		-	-	365,184	-	365,184
Dividends paid		-	-	-	(1,846,271)	(1,846,271)
At July 26, 2020		35,167,626	\$ 38,884,048	\$ 2,453,637	\$ (7,268,945)	\$ 34,068,740
Comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	1,074,235	1,074,235
Shares repurchased and cancelled, including fees		(12,187)	(36,665)	-	-	(36,665)
Shares issued		8,981	29,368	-	-	29,368
Stock options exercised		253,266	669,465	(635,365)	-	34,100
Share-based payments		-	-	427,143	-	427,143
Dividends paid		-	-	-	(1,902,560)	(1,902,560)
At January 31, 2021		35,417,686	\$ 39,546,216	\$ 2,245,415	\$ (8,097,270)	\$ 33,694,361
Comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	4,054,220	4,054,220
Shares issued		22,388	115,943	-	-	115,943
Stock option costs		-	(10,809)	-	-	(10,809)
Stock options exercised	9	327,408	579,878	(570,579)	-	9,299
Share-based payments		-	-	409,388	-	409,388
Dividends paid		-	-	-	(1,969,800)	(1,969,800)
At August 1, 2021		35,767,482	\$ 40,231,228	\$ 2,084,224	\$ (6,012,850)	\$ 36,302,602

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the quarters ended August 1, 2021 and July 26, 2020
(Not audited or reviewed by the Company's external auditor)

Notes	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Operating activities				
Net income	\$ 4,154,920	\$ 2,220,858	\$ 4,054,220	\$ 1,925,778
Adjustments for:				
Income tax expense	1,449,850	952,949	1,413,456	826,485
Finance costs	396,635	525,975	1,307,884	954,420
Depreciation and amortization of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangibles	5,6,12,13 2,634,216	1,888,290	4,984,194	3,623,969
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets	6 (5,277)	(3,658)	(22,486)	214,405
Share-based payments	270,222	195,712	409,388	365,184
Change in non-cash working capital related to operations	(3,764,764)	11,600,805	(6,264,846)	13,335,325
Less:				
Interest paid	(637,018)	(464,854)	(1,319,696)	(878,808)
Cash provided by operating activities	4,498,784	16,916,077	4,562,114	20,366,758
Investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	5 (2,304,316)	(2,947,759)	(7,887,396)	(7,055,464)
Construction deposit paid	(70,586)	(1,296,460)	(231,236)	(1,296,460)
Proceeds from sale of right-of-use assets, net	6 5,983	2,538	23,899	2,538
Purchase of intangible assets	(3,167)	(1,287)	(45,464)	(23,100)
Cash used in investing activities	(2,372,086)	(4,242,968)	(8,140,197)	(8,372,486)
Financing activities				
Increase (decrease) in bank indebtedness	858,990	(1,036,758)	5,520,891	(783,077)
Issuance of long-term debt, net of fees	7 1,173,691	-	4,536,234	2,041,549
Repayment of long-term debt	(1,321,431)	(559,814)	(2,637,649)	(1,107,521)
Repayment of obligation under finance lease	(887,269)	(552,207)	(1,986,026)	(1,433,267)
Dividends paid	(1,969,800)	(1,846,271)	(1,969,800)	(1,846,271)
Issuance of shares, net of fees	9 29,930	-	115,943	-
Shares repurchased and cancelled, including fees	-	(152,767)	-	(340,393)
Stock option costs	9 (10,809)	-	(10,809)	-
Proceeds from stock option exercise	-	77,940	9,299	77,940
Cash generated from (used in) financing activities	(2,126,698)	(4,069,877)	3,578,083	(3,391,040)
Net increase in cash	-	8,603,232	-	8,603,232
Cash, beginning of period	-	-	-	-
Cash, end of period	\$ -	\$ 8,603,232	\$ -	\$ 8,603,232
Non-cash investing and financing activities:				
Acquisition of assets under lease	6 \$ 745,025	\$ 233,343	\$ 2,277,440	\$ 233,343

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION
2. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE
3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
4. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENT
5. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT
6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
7. NON-REVOLVING DEMAND LOANS AND LONG-TERM DEBT
8. SHARE CAPITAL
9. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS
10. CAPITAL STRUCTURE
11. REVENUE
12. EXPENSES BY NATURE
13. OTHER EXPENSES
14. EARNINGS PER SHARE
15. GAIN ON MISAPPROPRIATED FUNDS

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Waterloo Brewing Ltd. (“Waterloo” or the “Company”) is a Canadian-owned and Canadian-based publicly held brewery incorporated in Canada. Waterloo’s shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol “WBR”. Waterloo’s head office is located in Kitchener, Ontario at 400 Bingham Centre Drive, N2B 3X9.

The Company’s primary business relates to the production, distribution and sale of beer, cider, spirit-based and malt-based beverages. The Company manufactures products under its own trademarks, as well as under license. The Company also produces products for other customers under co-manufacturing arrangements. To this end, the Company operates an Ontario-based facility and serves primarily the Ontario market. Waterloo’s products are distributed to end consumers primarily through The Beer Store in Ontario and Provincial Liquor Boards across Canada.

2. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company were authorized for issue on September 1, 2021, by the Company’s Board of Directors.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

3.1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

3.2. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in these financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2021.

3.3 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

Depending on the applicable International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) requirements, the measurement basis used in the preparation of these financial statements is cost, net realizable value, fair value or recoverable amount. These financial statements, except for the statements of cash flows, are prepared using the accrual basis.

3.4 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency. All financial information presented has been rounded to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise stated.

3.5 SEASONALITY

The alcoholic beverage industry in Canada is seasonal in nature. Accordingly, the Company has historically experienced a seasonal pattern in its operating results, with the first and last quarters historically exhibiting lower revenues. Therefore, the results in any one quarter are not indicative of results in any other quarter, or for the year as a whole.

4. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENT

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets, liabilities, and disclosure of contingent liabilities. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making

judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates and may result in a material adjustment to the related asset or liability.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgments and estimates in applying accounting policies have the most significant effect on the accounting balances below. The sensitivity analyses below should be used with caution as the changes are hypothetical and the impact of changes in each key assumption may not be linear.

4.1 COVID-19 ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

During the first and second quarters of fiscal 2022 and subsequent to August 1, 2021, the COVID-19 pandemic has had a material impact on the global economy, the scale and duration of which remains uncertain. To date, there has been significant volatility in foreign exchange rates, restrictions on the conduct of businesses, including travel restrictions, and supply chain disruptions. Depending on the duration and extent of the impact of COVID-19, this could materially impact the Company's results of operations, cash flows, and financial position and could result in material changes to estimates used.

For further details on the Company's response to the COVID-19 pandemic, please refer to the *Description of the Business* section of the Management's Discussion and Analysis for the second quarter ending August 1, 2021.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

	Leasehold improvements	Returnable containers	Machinery and equipment	Computer equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Vehicles	Major spare parts	Total property, plant and equipment
Cost or deemed cost								
Balance at February 1, 2020	\$ 10,805,668	\$ 9,292,844	\$ 39,009,590	\$ 2,536,383	\$ 735,418	\$ 555,852	\$ 188,089	\$ 63,123,844
Additions	2,327,082	1,335,551	15,323,884	392,904	55,285	-	23,057	19,457,763
Disposals	(231,433)	-	(189,595)	-	-	-	-	(421,028)
Balance at January 31, 2021	12,901,317	10,628,395	54,143,879	2,929,287	790,703	555,852	211,146	82,160,579
Cumulative depreciation and impairment								
Balance at February 1, 2020	(2,320,229)	(7,583,588)	(17,432,351)	(1,985,234)	(395,241)	(455,561)	(142,962)	(30,315,166)
Depreciation charge for the Year	(656,461)	(815,455)	(3,350,663)	(390,645)	(106,297)	(75,850)	(16,772)	(5,412,143)
Depreciation on disposals	13,370	-	183,467	-	-	-	-	196,837
Balance at January 31, 2021	(2,963,320)	(8,399,043)	(20,599,547)	(2,375,879)	(501,538)	(531,411)	(159,734)	(35,530,472)
Net book value as at January 31, 2021	\$ 9,937,997	\$ 2,229,352	\$ 33,544,332	\$ 553,408	\$ 289,165	\$ 24,441	\$ 51,412	\$ 46,630,107
Cost or deemed cost								
Balance at February 1, 2021	\$ 12,901,317	\$ 10,628,395	\$ 54,143,879	\$ 2,929,287	\$ 790,703	\$ 555,852	\$ 211,146	\$ 82,160,579
Additions	873,979	301,918	8,386,527	234,520	24,796	-	14,730	9,836,470
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at August 1, 2021	13,775,296	10,930,313	62,530,406	3,163,807	815,499	555,852	225,876	91,997,049
Cumulative depreciation and impairment								
Balance at February 1, 2021	(2,963,320)	(8,399,043)	(20,599,547)	(2,375,879)	(501,538)	(531,411)	(159,734)	(35,530,472)
Depreciation charge for the period	(409,059)	(495,546)	(2,207,933)	(173,069)	(54,712)	(24,441)	(10,060)	(3,374,820)
Depreciation on disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at August 1, 2021	(3,372,379)	(8,894,589)	(22,807,480)	(2,548,948)	(556,250)	(555,852)	(169,794)	(38,905,292)
Net book value as at August 1, 2021	\$ 10,402,917	\$ 2,035,724	\$ 39,722,926	\$ 614,859	\$ 259,249	\$ -	\$ 56,082	\$ 53,091,757

5. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT (continued)

Cash used for purchases of property, plant and equipment consist of the following:

	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Additions during the period	\$ 2,974,323	\$ 3,691,806	\$ 9,836,470	\$ 8,105,889
Construction deposits paid in a prior period	(670,007)	(744,046)	(1,949,074)	(1,050,425)
	\$ 2,304,316	\$ 2,947,760	\$ 7,887,396	\$ 7,055,464

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	Equipment	Building	Vehicles	Total right-of-use assets
Cost or deemed cost				
Balance at February 1, 2020	\$ 12,145,686	\$ 17,563,239	\$ 397,169	\$ 30,106,094
Additions	189,745	954,184	167,352	1,311,281
Disposals	-	-	(91,732)	(91,732)
Balance at January 31, 2021	12,335,431	18,517,423	472,789	31,325,643
Cumulative depreciation and impairment				
Balance at February 1, 2020	(1,507,960)	(622,097)	(135,041)	(2,265,098)
Depreciation charge for the period	(1,185,167)	(854,638)	(151,562)	(2,191,367)
Depreciation on disposals	-	-	67,683	67,683
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Balance at January 31, 2021	(2,693,127)	(1,476,735)	(218,920)	(4,388,782)
Net book value as at January 31, 2021	\$ 9,642,304	\$ 17,040,688	\$ 253,869	\$ 26,936,861
Cost or deemed cost				
Balance at February 1, 2021	\$ 12,335,431	\$ 18,517,423	\$ 472,789	\$ 31,325,643
Additions	22,868	2,155,700	98,872	2,277,440
Disposals	-	-	(55,502)	(55,502)
Balance at August 1, 2021	12,358,299	20,673,123	516,159	33,547,581
Cumulative depreciation and impairment				
Balance at February 1, 2021	(2,693,127)	(1,476,735)	(218,920)	(4,388,782)
Depreciation charge for the period	(605,523)	(829,539)	(69,481)	(1,504,543)
Depreciation on disposals	-	-	28,645	28,645
Balance at August 1, 2021	(3,298,650)	(2,306,274)	(259,756)	(5,864,680)
Net book value as at August 1, 2021	\$ 9,059,649	\$ 18,366,849	\$ 256,403	\$ 27,682,901

During the first and second quarters of fiscal 2022, to manage anticipated growth, the Company added additional square footage of warehouse space, based on its signed lease agreement. As a result, the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities increased by \$2,155,700.

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

During the first and second quarters of fiscal 2022, the Company disposed of leased vehicles for proceeds of \$23,899 resulting in a gain on disposal of \$22,486, including the reversal of the remaining lease liability of \$25,444.

7. NON-REVOLVING DEMAND LOANS AND LONG-TERM DEBT

The decrease in non-revolving demand loans is a result of an amendment to the Company's banking agreement completed on July 29, 2021. The amendment changed the non-revolving demand loans to committed loans and accordingly, the loans are now presented as current debt and non-current debt on the Statements of Financial Position. The security, scheduled payment terms, and interest rates were not changed.

During the second quarter ended August 1, 2021, under its loan agreement with HSBC Bank Canada, the Company received proceeds of \$1,173,691, bearing interest at a fixed rate of 3.72% with fixed monthly payments of \$15,892, including principal and interest, maturing June 2, 2028.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

On September 1, 2021, the Board of Directors of the Company approved a quarterly dividend of \$0.0276 per share, payable on October 29, 2021 to shareholders of record as of October 15, 2021.

9. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

During the first and second quarters of fiscal 2022, 680,330 stock options were exercised with a weighted average exercise price of \$3.67 per share, 676,997 of which were exercised on a cash-less basis, resulting in the issuance of 327,408 common shares for aggregate proceeds of \$9,299. The fair value of options exercised during the first and second quarters is \$579,878.

The Company granted 375,000 stock options to key employees during the second quarter of fiscal 2022, pursuant to the Company's stock option plan, with a weighted average exercise price of \$7.37 per share.

10. CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The Company's capital structure consists of the following:

	Quarter Ended	
	August 1, 2021	January 31, 2021
Bank indebtedness	\$ 8,887,380	\$ 3,366,489
Lease liabilities, non-revolving demand loans, and long-term debt	54,747,436	52,579,043
Total debt	63,634,816	55,945,532
Equity:		
Share capital	40,231,228	39,546,216
Share-based payments reserves	2,084,224	2,245,415
Deficit	(6,012,850)	(8,097,270)
Total Equity	36,302,602	33,694,361
Total capitalization (total debt plus total equity)	\$ 99,937,418	\$ 89,639,893

11. REVENUE

The Company's revenue consists of the following streams:

	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Revenue from the sale of goods:				
Gross revenue	\$ 36,922,658	\$ 38,177,613	\$ 65,876,440	\$ 62,596,854
Less: Production taxes and distribution fees	19,867,490	21,139,825	36,512,860	35,123,108
Revenue (net)	17,055,168	17,037,788	29,363,580	27,473,746
Revenue from the rendering of services:				
Gross revenue	17,146,501	7,535,710	27,322,274	11,942,231
Total revenue	\$ 34,201,669	\$ 24,573,498	\$ 56,685,854	\$ 39,415,977

Revenue from the rendering of services is comprised of revenue generated from contract manufacturing. The Company utilizes available equipment and resources to perform contract manufacturing services for customers.

12. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses relating to depreciation, amortization, and personnel are included within the following line items on the statements of comprehensive income:

	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment and right-of-use assets				
Cost of sales	\$ 1,706,619	\$ 1,311,607	\$ 3,347,003	\$ 2,508,827
Other expenses	875,787	524,788	1,532,360	1,013,922
Amortization of intangible assets				
Other expenses	51,810	51,896	104,831	101,220
Salaries, benefits and other personnel-related expenses				
Cost of sales	3,407,660	2,497,362	6,563,071	4,582,487
Selling, marketing and administrative expenses	1,885,706	1,329,312	3,778,560	2,667,967
Other expenses	4,493	12,967	6,030	39,592

13. OTHER EXPENSES

The Company's other expenses consist of the following amounts:

	Quarter ended		Fiscal year-to-date ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment and right-of-use assets	\$ 875,787	\$ 524,788	\$ 1,532,360	\$ 1,013,922
Amortization of intangible assets	51,810	51,896	104,831	101,220
Other personnel-related expenses	4,493	12,967	6,030	39,592
Foreign exchange (gains) losses	192,045	(122,774)	124,702	(55,037)
	\$ 1,124,135	\$ 466,877	\$ 1,767,923	\$ 1,099,697

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The computations for basic and diluted earnings per share are as follows:

	Quarter Ended	
	August 1, 2021	July 26, 2020
Net income for the period	\$ 4,054,220	\$ 1,925,778
Average number of common shares outstanding	35,578,712	35,184,784
Effect of options	882,591	34,181
Average number of diluted common shares outstanding	36,461,303	35,218,965
Basic earnings per share	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.05
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.05

15. GAIN ON MISAPPROPRIATED FUNDS

The Company has reached a settlement agreement with the creditor impacted by the previously announced social engineering cyberattack against the Company that occurred in November 2019. Pursuant to the settlement agreement, the Company has agreed to pay the creditor \$1,163,600. The Company previously recorded a net loss on the misappropriation of funds in the amount of \$1,869,595 in connection with this cyberattack. Accordingly, the Company recorded a gain on misappropriated funds of \$899,647 in the second quarter of fiscal 2022.

INVESTOR & CONTACT INFORMATION

STOCK EXCHANGE AND LISTED SECURITIES

Waterloo Brewing Ltd. is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) under the ticker symbol WBR.

INVESTOR AND ANALYST INQUIRIES

Chris D. Elliott, Interim Chief Financial Officer
Waterloo Brewing Ltd.
T: 519-504-0911
F: 519-742-7729
info@waterloobrewing.com

SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER AGENT

Computershare Investor Services Inc.
100 University Avenue, 8th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M5J 2Y1

EXTERNAL AUDITOR

KPMG LLP
115 King Street South, 2nd Floor
Waterloo, Ontario
N2J 5A3

CORPORATE COUNSEL

Wildeboer Dellelce LLP
Suite 800, Wildeboer Dellelce Place
365 Bay Street
Toronto, Ontario
M5H 2V1

LOCATION

Corporate Office & Manufacturing Facility
400 Bingemans Centre Drive, Kitchener, Ontario,
N2B 3X9
T: 519-742-2732
F: 519-742-9874
www.waterloobrewing.com

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Peter J. Schwartz, Chairman
David R. Shaw
Edward H. Kernaghan
George H. Croft
John H. Bowey
Stan G. Dunford

OFFICERS

George H. Croft, President, and Chief Executive Officer
Chris D. Elliott, Interim Chief Financial Officer
Russell N. Tabata, Chief Operating Officer



POUR
THE
BOARTM